

No. 15-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
Petitioner,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY SOLUTIONS,
CIVITAS INSTITUTE, FREEDOM FOUNDATION OF
MINNESOTA, NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION, AND ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EMILY J. KENNEDY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

CHAD A. READLER
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939
careadler@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad St., Suite 1120
Columbus, OH 43215

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Buckeye Institute for
Public Policy Solutions*

ELLIOT ENGSTROM
CENTER FOR LAW AND
FREEDOM
CIVITAS INSTITUTE
100 S. Harrington St.
Raleigh, NC 27603

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Civitas Institute*

CLARK PACKARD
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Taxpayers Union
Foundation*

GLEN LAVY
DAVID CORTMAN
KRISTEN WAGGONER
GARY MCCALED
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 North 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance Defending Freedom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT COMPELLED DISCLOSURE DOES NOT OFFEND THE FIRST AMENDMENT CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND EXACERBATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s holding contravenes this Court’s settled precedent establishing a right to associational privacy.....	6
B. Compelled disclosure will have an immediate and significant chilling effect on CCP and other public interest groups	10
C. By holding that CCP has not demonstrated a cognizable First Amendment injury, the Ninth Circuit exacerbated a conflict among the courts of appeals	17
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS ALSO WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT REGARDING THE MEANING OF EXACTING SCRUTINY	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	3
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	6
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	7, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	3
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 12, 15, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 4509717 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2015)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	6, 14, 15, 17
<i>Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	3
<i>Humphreys, Hutcheson & Moseley v. Donovan</i> , 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>In re First Nat'l Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Jones v. Unknown Agents of Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 613 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2014)	16
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark.), <i>aff’d</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968)	10
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968).....	9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 866 N.W.2d 165 (Wis. 2015)	13
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980).....	19
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7213	15
26 U.S.C. § 7213A.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 7216	15
26 U.S.C. § 7431	15
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 301 (2005).....	4
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 310	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
California’s Public Records Act, Cal. Gov’t Code § 6250, <i>et seq.</i>	16
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12590	16
Fla. Stat. § 496.401, <i>et seq.</i> (West 2014).....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carol Cratty & Michael Pearson, <i>DC Shooter Wanted to Kill As Many As Possible, Prosecutors Say</i> (Feb. 7, 2013), available at http://www.cnn. com/2013/02/06/justice/	11
Nick Dranias, <i>In Defense of Private Civic Engagement: Why the Assault on “Dark Money” Threatens Free Speech – and How to Stop the Assault</i> at 16 (Apr. 2015), available at https://www.heartland.org/sites/ default/files/03-13-15_dranias_- _civic_engagement.pdf	14
David French, NATIONAL REVIEW, <i>Wisconsin’s Shame: “I Thought It Was a Home Invasion”</i> (May 4, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>FRC Suspect May Have Targeted Traditional Values Coalition, Group Says</i> (Aug. 19, 2012), available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/ 08/18/frc-suspect-may-have-targ_n_ 1800872.html	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Foundation Center, Frequently Asked Questions, http://foundationcenter.org/getstarted/faqs/html/howmany.html	22
Gregory Korte, <i>Cincinnati IRS agents first raised Tea Party issues</i> , USA TODAY (June 11, 2013), available at http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2013/06/11/how-irs-tea-party-targeting-started/2411515/	13
Matt Nese, <i>Three Primary Threats to 501(c)(3) Donor Privacy</i> (Jun. 16, 2015), available at http://www.campaignfreedom.org/2015/06/16/three-primary-threats-to-501c3-donor-privacy/	23
Clare O'Connor, <i>Occupy The Koch Brothers: Violence, Injuries, And Arrests At DC Protest</i> (Nov. 5, 2011), available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/clareoconnor/2011/11/05/occupy-the-kochs-violent-clashes-injuries-and-arrests-at-protest-against-corporate-greed/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jon Riches, <i>The Victims of “Dark Money” Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving</i> , (Aug. 5, 2015), available at https://goldwater-media.s3.amazonaws.com/cms_page_media/2015/8/12/Dark%20Money%20Flipbook.pdf	9, 12
